

DOCKET FILE COPY ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE
Federal Communications Commission
WASHINGTON, DC 20554

RECEIVED

APR - 7 1998

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

In Re Applications of)
)
LIBERTY CABLE CO., INC.)
)
For Private Operational Fixed)
Microwave Service Authorizations and)
Modifications)
)
New York, New York)

WT DOCKET NO. 96-41

To: The Commission

**TIME WARNER CABLE OF NEW YORK CITY AND PARAGON
COMMUNICATIONS, AND CABLEVISION OF NEW YORK CITY - PHASE I'S
JOINT BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE INITIAL DECISION**

James A. Kirkland
Christopher A. Holt
Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris,
Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 434-7300

Arthur H. Harding
R. Bruce Beckner
Jill Kleppe McClelland
Debra A. McGuire
FLEISCHMAN AND WALSH, L.L.P.
1400 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 939-7900

Attorneys for
CABLEVISION OF NEW YORK CITY-
PHASE I

Attorneys for
TIME WARNER CABLE OF NEW YORK CITY
and
PARAGON COMMUNICATIONS

April 7, 1998

No. of Copies rec'd _____
List A B C D E _____

0214

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SUMMARY	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
QUESTION OF LAW PRESENTED	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Record Evidence Supports The Presiding Judge’s Determination That Liberty Was Unqualified To Hold A Commission License	5
A. Liberty made material false statements in support of its license applications	7
1. May 4, 1995 STA requests	7
2. May 17, 1995 Surreply	8
3. Filings related to Palisades Avenue	10
4. May 26, 1995 Reply to Opposition	11
5. July 17, 1995 license applications	12
B. Liberty lacked candor in the hearing	12
1. Liberty’s Joint Motion for Summary Decision was based on testimony that it knew was false	13
2. Liberty delayed production of highly relevant documents	15
3. Liberty witnesses changed their testimony regarding when they first learned of the unauthorized activation of microwave paths after significant documents were belatedly produced at the hearing	19

	<u>Page</u>
II. The Record Demonstrates That Liberty Either Knew That It Was Operating Unlicensed Microwave Facilities Prior To Late April 1995, Or That Its Failure To Know Was The Result Of A Willful And Reckless Disregard Of Available Information And Of The Commission's Rules	20
III. The Presiding Judge Correctly Determined That Denial Of Liberty's Pending Applications Was Warranted In This Case	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</u> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	4 n.2
<u>Lorain Journal Co. v. FCC</u> , 351 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	6
<u>Pensaquitos Village, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 565 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1977)	6
<u>Steadman v. SEC</u> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981)	5
<u>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	6
<u>WHW Enterprises, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 753 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	6
 <u>Agency Decisions</u>	
<u>Abacus Broadcasting Corp.</u> , 8 FCC Rcd 5110 (Rev Bd. 1993)	24
<u>David A. Bayer</u> , 7 FCC Rcd 5054 (1992)	24
<u>Black Television Workshop of Los Angeles, Inc.</u> , 8 FCC Rcd 4192 (1993)	6
<u>Capitol City Broadcasting</u> , 8 FCC Rcd 1726 (Rev. Bd. 1993)	25
<u>Catoctin Broadcasting Corp. of New York</u> , 4 FCC Rcd 2553 (1989)	25
<u>Nick J. Chaconas</u> , 28 FCC 2d 231 (1971)	25
<u>Opal Chadwell</u> , 2 FCC Rcd 5502 (Rev. Bd. 1987)	6
<u>Folkways Broadcasting Co.</u> , 27 FCC 2d 614 (Rev. Bd. 1971)	10 n.4
<u>Hearing Designation Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing</u> , 11 FCC Rcd 14133 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Initial Decision</u> , WT Docket No. 96-41, FCC 98D-1 (rel. March 6, 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<u>KOED, Inc.</u> , 3 FCC Rcd 2821 (Rev. Bd. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> , 5 FCC Rcd 1784 (1990), 6 FCC Rcd 625 (1991)	24
<u>Liberty Cable Co.</u> , 11 FCC Rcd 2475 (1996)	4 n.2
<u>MCI Telecommunications Corp.</u> , 3 FCC Rcd 509 (1988)	24

Pages(s)

<u>Memorandum Opinion and Order</u> , WT Docket No. 96-41, FCC 96M-265 (rel. Dec. 10, 1996)	3, 5
<u>Memorandum Opinion and Order</u> , WT Docket No. 96-41, FCC 97M-63 (rel. April 21, 1997)	3
<u>Memorandum Opinion and Order</u> , WT Docket No. 96-41, FCC 97M-154 (rel. Sept. 11, 1997)	3
<u>Mid-Ohio Communications, Inc.</u> , 5 FCC Rcd 940 (1990)	24
<u>Order</u> , WT Docket No. 96-41, FCC 96M-164 (rel. June 27, 1996)	17 n.8
<u>Order</u> , WT Docket No. 96-41, FCC 97M-14 (rel. Feb. 5, 1997)	19
<u>Order</u> , WT Docket No. 96-41, FCC 97M-177 (rel. Oct. 24, 1997)	4, 15 n.7
<u>Order</u> , WT Docket No. 96-41, FCC 97M-185 (rel. Nov. 10, 1997)	4
<u>David R. Price</u> , 7 FCC Rcd 1838 (Rev. Bd. 1992)	5
<u>RKO General, Inc.</u> , 4 FCC Rcd 4679 (Rev. Bd. 1989)	5, 6
<u>Standard Broadcasting, Inc.</u> , 7 FCC Rcd 8571 (Rev. Bd. 1992)	25
<u>TeleSTAR Inc.</u> , 2 FCC Rcd 7352 (1987)	6
<u>Tri-State Broadcasting</u> , 5 FCC Rcd 1156 (Rev. Bd. 1990), <u>aff'd</u> , 6 FCC Rcd 2604 (1991)	24
<u>Vogel-Ellington Corp.</u> , 41 FCC 2d 1005 (Rev. Bd. 1973)	10 n.4
<u>WWOR-TV, Inc.</u> , 7 FCC Rcd 636 (1992)	24
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
47 U.S.C. § 308(b)	4, 12 n.5
47 C.F.R. § 1.17	2
47 C.F.R. § 1.277(b)	1
47 C.F.R. § 1.65	2, 10 n.4
